



Republika e Kosovës Republika Kosova/ Republic of Kosovo

Këshilli Prokurorial i Kosovës/ Tužilački Savet Kosova/Kosovo Prosecutorial Council

KPC/No. ____/2021 Date: 22 September 2021

Kosovo Prosecutorial Council, pursuant to Article 7 paragraph 1 under paragraph 1.21 of Law no. 06 / L-056 on the Kosovo Prosecutorial Council and the Judgment of the Constitutional Court of the Republic of Kosovo A. Gj. 1583/20 dated 09 July 2020, in case KO203 / 19 regarding the constitutionality of certain articles of Law 06 / L-114 on Public Officials, based on the Decision of the Government of the Republic of Kosovo No. 07/29 dated 31.07 .2008, at the meeting held on 22 September 2021, rendered this:

DECISION

- I. The request of the Acting General Director of the Secretariat of the Kosovo Prosecutorial Council is approved.
 - 1. Paragraph 1, sub-paragraph 1 of the decision KPC No.254/2021 dated 27 April 2021 is supplemented and amended regarding the approval of allowances for deficient staff in the field of Information Technology, so that the following officials are allowed to receive allowances retroactively from the finality of the Judgment of the Constitutional Court A. Gj. 1583/20 dated 09 July 2020 until 27 April 2021:
- 1.1. Kujtim Kërqeli, who from 14.12.2018 has been promoted to the position of Information Technology Officer in the Basic Prosecution of Gjilan, is allowed an additional amount of 200 euros;
- 1.2. Dardan Elezaj, who from 14.12.2018 has been promoted to the position of Information Technology Officer in the Basic Prosecution of Peja, is allowed an additional amount of 200 euros;
- 1.3. Danijela Arsić, who from 14.12.2018 has been promoted to the position of Information Technology Officer in the Basic Prosecution of Mitrovica, is allowed an additional amount of 200 euros;
- 1.4. Avni Hyseni, who from 14.12.2018 has been promoted to the position of Information Technology Officer in the Basic Prosecution of Mitrovica, is allowed an additional amount of 200 euros;
 - 2. The Personnel Plan for 2021 is supplemented and amended, based on the Budget Review, so that to the Special Prosecution of the Republic of Kosovo (SPRK) are assigned six (6) new positions "Senior Officer for Professional Cooperation" and two (2) positions of "Translation Officers", while three (3)

- positions of "Senior Officer for Professional Cooperation" that have been assigned to the SPRK are assigned to the Economic Crimes and Corruption Unit in the Serious Crimes Department of the Basic Prosecution in Prishtina.
- 3. Approved the announcement of one (1) position "Senior Legal Officer" with a coefficient of nine (9) in the Secretariat of the Kosovo Prosecutorial Council.
- II. The Acting Director General of the Secretariat is authorized to take all actions for the implementation of this Decision.
- III. The decision enters into force on the day of approval by the Kosovo Prosecutorial Council and begins to be implemented according to budgetary possibilities for 2021.

Jetish Maloku

Chairman of the Kosovo Prosecutorial Council

To be sent to:

- Acting General Director of KPCS;
- KPC Archive.